market information coupled with considered opinion from the independent fuel expert.

�� There are other ports, including Port Darwin, operating in the area which may take a different proportion of the market
than projected, although projections of estimated revenue volume (which in turn is a key driver of other key model
inputs such as estimated costs and capital expenditure) have taken into account the relative positions of these ports and
therefore the risk in this area has been carefully considered.

Please refer to note 24 (c) for numerical information regarding the sensitivity of the impairment charge recognised to
reasonably possible changes in key assumptions. This includes the key assumption of revenue, but also considers other
reasonably possible changes in the most significant assumptions discussed in this section.

(c)	 Sensitivity of impairment models to changes in assumptions

The following table sets out the sensitivity of the Group’s results in relation to reasonably possible changes in assumptions
used in determining recoverable value in relation to CGUs where impairments have been recognised in the year:

Potential increase/ (decrease) in
impairment charge

2017 $’million

Port and Marine

Fuel sales price decreased by 5% (11.6)

Fuel sale price increased by 5% 11.6

Fuel volumes increased by 10% 9.0

Fuel volumes decrease by 10% (9.0)

Discount rate increased by 1.0% (9.2)

Discount rate decreased by 1.0% 11.3

Revenue port tariffs increased by 10% (3.1)

Revenue port tariffs decreased by 10% 3.1

83AusGroup Annual Report 2017

AusGroup Limited
30 June 2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

25	 Expenses by nature

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations has been determined after charging:

Group

2017
AU$’000

2016*
AU$’000

Included in cost of sales:

- Materials 4,008 8,426

- Subcontract works 3,973 13,650

- Impairment of inventory - 5,054

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment:

- Included in cost of sales 8,969 8,214

- Included in administrative expenses   587   3,982

Total depreciation charge   9,556 12,196

Amortisation of other intangible assets

- included in cost of sales 751 128

- included in administrative expenses   2,093   3,435

Total amortisation charge (note 13)   2,844   3,563

Group

2017
AU$’000

2016*
AU$’000

Employee compensation

- included in cost of sales 341,175 371,043

- included in operating and administrative expenses   19,400   29,455

Total employee compensation (note 30) 360,575 400,498

Operating lease payment 10,329 16,793

Research and development tax credits reversal/(offset) against qualifying expenditure - 10,014

Audit fees:

Auditor of the Company (KPMG) 122 -

Other auditors (KPMG) 308 -

Auditor of the Company (PwC) - 144

Other auditors (PwC) - 710

Non-audit fees:

Auditor of the Company (KPMG) 246 -

Auditor of the Company (PwC) - 22

Other auditors (PwC) - 1,435

*See Note 29

 Included in the non-audit fee, PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) Australia has performed a tax consultancy service in relation to AGC Australia Pty Ltd’s (a
subsidiary of the Group) 2013 and 2014 tax lodgement in FY2016.

84

AusGroup Limited